Audit fee  0.41  0.41
 Tax Audit fee  0.07  0.14
 Other Services  0.31  0.16
 Reimbursement of Expenses  0.17  0.26

 0.96  0.97
Cost Auditors Remuneration:
 Audit fee  0.06  0.06
Directors’ Fees  0.10  0.16
Directors’ Travelling Expenses  4.21  5.56
Advertisement  256.82  357.16
Warranty  2.46  31.12
Sales tax absorbed by the company  0.10  0.54
Bad debts written off  0.08  -
Commission  3.10  8.70
Freight and Forwarding (Net)  424.99  562.62
Loss on Sale of Fixed Asset  3.50  6.54
Net Loss on Foreign Currency Transactions  16.86  53.80
Bank Charges  4.32  6.44
Provision for Impairment of Assets (other than Financial Assets)  -  23.93
Provision for Impairment of Financial Assets  0.45  -
Miscellaneous Expenses  96.14  91.00

 2177.16  3076.50

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

100

NOTE 24 (a) -  RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS AT 1ST OCTOBER, 2014 (DATE OF TRANSITION) ` in Crores
   Particulars Foot Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  3421.65  -  3421.65
Capital Work-in-Progress  626.67  -  626.67
Other Intangible Assets  7.04  -  7.04
Financial Assets:
 Investments 24 (d) (i)  147.00  45.54  192.54
 Loans 24 (d) (vii)  15.24  (3.42)  11.82
 Others financial assets 24 (d) (vii)  10.43  (2.95)  7.48
Other non-current assets 24 (d) (viii)  245.47  (1.58)  243.89
Current assets
Inventories  1799.70  -  1799.70
Financial Assets:
 Investments 24 (d) (i)  936.15  149.85  1086.00
 Trade Receivables  1708.47  -  1708.47
 Cash and cash Equivalents  255.09  -  255.09
 Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  452.58  -  452.58
 Others financial assets  24.37  -  24.37
Other current assets 24 (d) (vii)  147.10  4.12  151.22
Total Assets  9796.96  191.56  9988.52
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  4.24  -  4.24
Other equity  4513.40  217.54  4730.94
Equity attributable to owners  4517.64  217.54  4735.18
Non-controlling interest - - -
Total Equity  4517.64  217.54  4735.18
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings 24 (d) (ii)  1198.75  (7.92)  1190.83
Provisions 24 (d) (vii)  91.85  (4.36)  87.49
Other Non-Current Liabilities 24 (d) (vii)  15.95  (3.30)  12.65
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 24 (d) (vi)  235.31  15.30  250.61
Total non-current liabilities  1541.86  (0.28)  1541.58
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings  616.25  -  616.25
 Trade payables  1130.34  -  1130.34
 Other financial liabilities 24 (d) (iii) & (vii)  332.57  (21.97)  310.60
Provisions 24 (d) (iii) & (vii)  107.28  (3.73)  103.55
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  127.26  -  127.26
Other current liabilities  1423.76  -  1423.76
Total current liabilities  3737.46  (25.70)  3711.76
Total liabilities  5279.32  (25.98)  5253.34
Total Equity and Liabilities  9796.96  191.56  9988.52
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

101

NOTE 24 (b) -  RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2016 ` in Crores
   Particulars Foot Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  4584.74  -   4584.74
Capital Work-in-Progress  1058.40  -   1058.40
Other Intangible Assets  9.06  -   9.06
Financial Assets:
 Investments 24 (d) (i)  940.13  104.51  1044.64
 Loans 24 (d) (vii)  13.29  (3.24)  10.05
 Others financial assets 24 (d) (vii)  14.03  (1.87)  12.16
Other non-current assets 24 (d) (viii)  227.75  (1.69)  226.06
Current assets  -
Inventories  1879.74  -   1879.74
Financial Assets:
 Investments 24 (d) (i)  1844.16  258.59  2102.75
 Trade Receivables  1831.72  -   1831.72
 Cash and cash Equivalents  77.36  -   77.36
 Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  3.09  -   3.09
 Others financial assets  10.39  -   10.39
Other current assets 24 (d) (vii)  315.25  4.34  319.59
Total Assets  12809.11  360.64  13169.75
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  4.24  -   4.24
Other equity  6790.09  366.88  7156.97
Equity attributable to owners  6794.33  366.88  7161.21
Non-controlling interest
Total Equity  6794.33  366.88  7161.21
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings 24 (d) (ii)  1485.08  1.37  1486.45
Provisions 24 (d) (vii)  128.97  (3.84)  125.13
Other Non-Current Liabilities 24 (d) (vii)  38.65  (2.41)  36.24
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 24 (d) (vi)  298.86  52.93  351.79
Total non-current liabilities  1951.56  48.05  1999.61
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings  488.43  -   488.43
 Trade payables  1528.82  -   1528.82
 Other financial liabilities 24 (d) (iii) & (vii)  488.43  (46.17)  442.26
Provisions 24 (d) (iii) & (vii)  97.77  (8.12)  89.65
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  3.91  -   3.91
Other current liabilities  1455.86  -   1455.86
Total current liabilities  4063.22  (54.29)  4008.93
Total liabilities  6014.78  (6.24)  6008.54
Total Equity and Liabilities  12809.11  360.64  13169.75
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

102

NOTE 24 (c) - RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH, 2016 ` in Crores
   Particulars Foot Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
INCOME
 Revenue from Operations  22162.04  -   22162.04
 Other Income 24 (d) (i) & (vii)  148.92  172.25  321.17
TOTAL INCOME  22310.96  172.25  22483.21
EXPENSES
 Cost of materials consumed  11162.91  -   11162.91
 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  38.89  -   38.89
  Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and

Work-in-Progress  (14.95)  -   (14.95)
 Employee Benefits expense 24 (d) (iv)  1283.27  (24.36)  1258.91
 Finance Costs 24 (d) (vii)  339.72  5.72  345.44
 Depreciation and Amortisation expense  734.76  -   734.76
 Excise Duty  2274.80  -   2274.80
 Other Expenses  3081.29  (4.79)  3076.50
TOTAL EXPENSES  18900.69  (23.43)  18877.26
PROFIT BEFORE TAX  3410.27  195.68  3605.95
TAX EXPENSE
   (1) Current Tax   1019.00  -   1019.00
   (2) Deferred Tax 24 (d) (vi)  63.55  49.50  113.05
TOTAL TAX EXPENSE  1082.55  49.50  1132.05
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  2327.72  146.18  2473.90
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
 Remeasurements of Defined benefit plans 24 (d) (iv)  -   (25.02)  (25.02)
 Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss 24 (d) (iv)  -   8.66  8.66
Items that may be reclassified to Profit or Loss
 Designated Cash Flow Hedges 24 (d) (ii)  -   (9.29)  (9.29)
 Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified to Profit or Loss 24 (d) (ii)  -   3.21  3.21
TOTAL  OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX  -   (22.44)  (22.44)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR  2327.72  123.74  2451.46

[…]

Other Services  0.31  0.16
  Reimbursement of Expenses  0.19  0.29

 1.14  1.22
Cost Auditors Remuneration:
 Audit fee  0.06  0.06
Directors’ Fees  0.19  0.24
Directors’ Travelling Expenses  4.21  5.56
Advertisement  265.06  368.89
Warranty  2.46  31.12
Sales tax absorbed by the company  0.25  0.83
Bad debts written off  0.11  0.17
Commission  8.90  23.53
Freight and Forwarding (Net)  433.79  577.58
Loss on Sale of Fixed Asset  3.48  6.54
Net Loss on Foreign Currency Transactions  75.68  104.01
Bank Charges  5.11  8.04
Provision for Impairment of Assets (other than Financial Assets)  -  23.93
Provision for Impaiment of Financial Assets  0.45  -
Miscellaneous Expenses  101.58  98.90

 2276.33  3198.62

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

166

NOTE 25 (a) -  RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS AT 1ST OCTOBER, 2014 (DATE OF TRANSITION FOR MRF CORP LTD BEING 1ST APRIL, 2015)  ̀  in Crores
   Particulars Foot Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  3428.78  -  3428.78
Capital Work-in-Progress  627.54  -  627.54
Other Intangible Assets  7.09  -  7.09
Financial Assets:  -
 Investments 25 (d) (i)  131.42  45.54  176.96
 Loans 25 (d) (vii)  3.10  (1.15)  1.95
 Others financial assets 25 (d) (vii)  12.40  (2.95)  9.45
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  0.94 -  0.94
Other non-current assets 25 (d) (viii)  245.63  (1.58)  244.05
Current assets
Inventories  1826.25  -  1826.25
Financial Assets:
 Investments 25 (d) (i)  945.01  149.85  1094.86
 Trade Receivables  1715.36  -  1715.36
 Cash and cash Equivalents  273.17  -  273.17
 Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  452.58  -  452.58
 Others financial assets  18.33  -  18.33
Other current assets 25 (d) (vii)  146.39  4.12  150.51
Total assets  9833.99  193.83  10027.82

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  4.24  -  4.24
Other equity  4535.44  219.81  4755.25
Equity attributable to owners  4539.68  219.81  4759.49
Non-controlling interest  0.11  -  0.11
Total equity  4539.79  219.81  4759.60
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings 25 (d) (ii)  1198.75  (7.92)  1190.83
Provisions 25 (d) (vii)  92.00  (4.36)  87.64
Other Non-Current Liabilities 25 (d) (vii)  15.95  (3.30)  12.65
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 25 (d) (vi)  235.47  15.30  250.77
Total non-current liabilities  1542.17  (0.28)  1541.89
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings  616.25  -  616.25
 Trade payables  1140.87  -  1140.87
 Other financial liabilities 25 (d) (iii) & (vii)  332.60  (21.97)  310.63
Provisions 25 (d) (iii) & (vii)  107.67  (3.73)  103.94
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  127.58  -  127.58
Other current liabilities  1427.06  -  1427.06
Total current liabilities  3752.03  (25.70)  3726.33
Total liabilities  5294.20  (25.98)  5268.22
Total equity and liabilities  9833.99  193.83  10027.82
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

167

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

NOTE 25 (b) -  RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2016 ` in Crores
   Particulars Foot Notes Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  4599.21  -  4599.21
Capital Work-in-Progress  1059.28  -  1059.28
Other Intangible Assets  9.08  -  9.08
Financial Assets:  -  -
 Investments 25 (d) (i)  918.49  104.87  1023.36
 Loans 25 (d) (vii)  6.19  (2.61)  3.58
 Others financial assets 25 (d) (vii)  16.04  (1.87)  14.17
Other non-current assets 25 (d) (viii)  227.83  (1.69)  226.14
Current assets
Inventories  1899.81  -  1899.81
Financial Assets:
 Investments 25 (d) (i)  1854.75  259.79  2114.54
 Trade Receivables  1838.72  -  1838.72
 Cash and cash Equivalents  121.14  -  121.14
 Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  3.09  -  3.09
 Other financial assets  10.35  -  10.35
Other current assets 25 (d) (vii)  327.00  4.34  331.34
Total assets  12890.98  362.83  13253.81

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  4.24  -  4.24
Other equity  6851.52  368.58  7220.10
Equity attributable to owners  6855.76  368.58  7224.34
Non-controlling interest  0.12 -  0.12
Total equity  6855.88  368.58  7224.46

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
 Borrowings 25 (d) (ii)  1485.08  1.37  1486.45
Provisions 25 (d) (vii)  129.16  (3.84)  125.32
Other Non-Current Liabilities 25 (d) (vii)  38.65  (2.41)  36.24
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 25 (d) (vi)  299.10  53.42  352.52
Total non-current liabilities  1951.99  48.54  2000.53
Financial liabilities:
 Borrowings  885.59  -  885.59
 Trade payables  1126.15  -  1126.15
 Other financial liabilities 25 (d) (iii) & (vii)  504.36  (46.17)  458.19
Provisions 25 (d) (iii) & (vii)  97.77  (8.12)  89.65
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  9.97  -  9.97
Other current liabilities  1459.27  -  1459.27
Total current liabilities  4083.11  (54.29)  4028.82
Total liabilities  6035.10  (5.75)  6029.35
Total equity and liabilities  12890.98  362.83  13253.81
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

168

NOTE 25 (c) - RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 ` in Crores
   Particulars Foot Note Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS
INCOME
 Revenue from Operations  22491.02  -  22491.02
 Other Income 25 (d) (i) & (vii)  150.79  172.80  323.59

TOTAL INCOME  22641.81  172.80  22814.61
EXPENSES
 Cost of materials consumed  11249.13  -  11249.13
 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  39.76  -  39.76
 Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and Work-in-Progress  (14.48)  -  (14.48)
 Employee Benefits expense 25 (d) (iv)  1309.48  (24.26)  1285.22
 Finance Costs 25 (d) (vii)  343.64  8.92  352.56
 Depreciation and Amortisation expense  737.12  -  737.12
 Excise Duty  2310.78  -  2310.78
 Other Expenses  3203.41  (4.79)  3198.62

TOTAL EXPENSES  19178.84  (20.13)  19158.71
PROFIT BEFORE TAX  3462.97  192.93  3655.90
TAX EXPENSE
(1)  Current Tax   1032.45  -  1032.45
(2)  Deferred Tax 25 (d) (vi)  64.51  49.51  114.02

TOTAL TAX EXPENSE  1096.96  49.51  1146.47
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  2366.01  143.42  2509.43
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST  (0.01)  -  (0.01)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
 Remeasurements of Defined benefit plans 25 (d) (iv)  -  (24.92)  (24.92)
 Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss 25 (d) (iv)  -  8.66  8.66
Items that may be reclassified to Profit or Loss
Designated Cash Flow Hedges 25 (d) (ii)  -  (9.29)  (9.29)
Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified to Profit or Loss 25 (d) (ii)  -  3.21  3.21
TOTAL  OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX  -  (22.34)  (22.34)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR  2366.00  121.08  2487.08